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7/24/69

ltO SIRUCetllI, FBI (4443881)

Fa~s "CO SUM (173-2) (F')

00: Memphis

le~uJtt, 7/2/699
NM 1a4 fair that sure arA f1mw copies.ofLoEt

w"h) fx self -explaaatory.
Untamsed for Mephis are two copies of this Lam.

=az it. boCAgVU wa. detoaimd to be ar iding
at tMW pee tt till is Maud Lae, Idaho, and he till be
cutacted to the id ate future and advised that the
181 wi1l await his decision to roview his humpital gicrds
at t.oi.Is state Maspital, aoka. iasas, and that if be
decides to give his oooot to hae the Swaeu check~ these
reaoxd, be should ontact the Pat offtoe at Idsbio Falls,
Zdaba, Ans oon as ho is cotated and advised of this
fact, tie Dutte P171*Jim will. csee its cae administrative)lv.

3j2 sureas ( u.4)(At)(Bg.)
.. Uphis (44-1*7) (Inc.2) ((A8) (leg.")

1-uaamw Ctt (Ifo) (Am) (leg)
2 - butt10

DO /sdj

7/24/69

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BUTTE (173-2) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR
00: Memphis

ReBulet, 7/2/69.
Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of LIM,

which is self-explanatory.
Enclosed for Memphis are two copies of this LHM.

MORRIS R. McCARVER was determined to be residing
at the present time in Mud Lake, Idaho, and he will be
contacted in the immediate future and advised that the
FBI will await his decision to review his hospital records
at Topeka State Hospital, Topeka, Kansas, and that if he
decides to give his consent to have the Bureau check these
records, he should contact the FBI Office at Idaho Falls,
Idaho. As soon as he is contacted and advised of this
fact, the Butte Division will close its case administratively.

2 Bureau (Enc.4)(AM)(Reg.)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc.2) ((AM) (Reg.)
1 - Kansas City (Info)(AH)(Reg.)
2 - Butte
BSP/sdj
(7)
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UNI ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF !STICE

woe FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, PleaseRefer to i :.` Mo is
File No. ~I

:~~~rior 14,M C Oi 11.C Chief of Medical
-Ci ii'~a state Haappital, Topekca Mans. advrtad that

we rcc.,a's retlUct that UM3WISit,CARYiu was volutarily
oitted as a pattout n April ~, 1j 8. Mr. UcCARVZR listed

ireideiwe at Huvey Cownty, lane". McCARMV went AWOL
f em that hospital1 and wan discbaxged f2'o* the hospital set
AWO. on June 1, 1 WW . Mr. CHUM stated that itb kcospttal
r04 ecat iaW prohibited .giving out f urtber no rmat ion withei

;~Lttcfl Cc nt 61 the paieunt.

)at June lo), "J.b; x i$ A, *CCAX was contacted
.I;ia Idaho, a d "~quint wantmade for hiW written on

wout to (.;hck his XtrCOIwd at Topeka State Jlcpital, Topeka,
IKAza. He stae he would liha to think thisa matter ove

and w. o did furnisha w rtten coineaet to make this check.

'This docw*nt cutains neither roccon
awaat iat oam~ coucclustios of the 181.

It in the property of the FBI and is
leaned to your agency ; tt ad its aon-
tonts are nat to be distributed utisid.e
your aiacy

OF*
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BUREAU OF FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Butte, Montana
File No. July 24, 1969

MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING

On April 14, 1969, mr. VIRGIL CROW, Chief of Medical
Records, Topeka State Hospital, Topeka, Kansas, advised that
his records reflect that MORRIS R. McCARVER was voluntarily
committed as a patient on April 8, 1968. Mr. McCARVER listed
his residence at Harvey County, Kansas. McCARVER went AWOL
from that hospital and was discharged from the hospital as
AWOL on June 2, 1968. Mr. CROW stated that the hospital
regulations prohibited giving out further information without
written consent of the patient.

On June 10, 1969, MORRIS R. McCARVER was contacted
in Roberts, Idaho, and request was made for his written con-
sent to check his record at Topoka State Hospital, Topeka,
KAnsas. He stated he would like to think this matter over
and never did furnish written consent to make this check.

This document contains neither recom-
mendations nor conclusions of the FBI.It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its con-
tents are not to be distributed outside
your agency,

- 1* -
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/ July 23, 1989
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

JAMES EARL ,RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT 70 AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERT

Donald .A. Flynn 7-16-69
Mobile

XXX(G) JMtjin

Synopsis: On 7-14-69, Raymond Polacco advised he has no knowledge of the
Martin Luther King, Jr., assassination Other than that as
received "through news media. Polacco believed that the allega
tion regarding his participation in this murder was instituted
anonymously by Johnnie Ernest Griffin, brother-in-law of the
sister of his (Polacco's) former paramour. No evidence found
which indicates Polacco :involved in assassination.

-RUC

July 23, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER Kung I.
JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERT

Donald A. Flynn 7-16-69
Mobile

XXX(G) EJM:jmv

Synopsis: On 7-14-69, Raymond Polacco advised he has no knowledge of the
Martin Luther King, Jr., assassination other than that as
received through news media. Polacco believed that the allega-
tion regarding his participation in this murder was instituted
anonymously by Johnnie Ernest Griffin, brother-in-law of the
sister of his (Polacco's) former paramour. No evidence found
which indicates Polacco involved in assassination.

- RUC

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F.D-263.(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERALBUREAU OF INVSTIGATION.

REPORTING OFFICE OFICE OF ORIGIN ATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

MOBILE MEMPHIS 7/16/69 7/1-7/14/69
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPEO BY

e SA DONALD A. FLYNN /tdr
JAMES :EARL RAY, aka;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - CHARACTER OF CASE
VICTIM CR - CONSPIRACY

UFAC - ROBBERY

REFERENCE: Dallas airtel to Bureau, 3/19/69;
Atlanta let to Bureau, 5/27/69.

- RUC

ENCLOSURE:

Enclosed for the Memphis Division is one copy of Atlanta
letter to Director, 5/27/69, enclosing LHM, 3/11/69, at Atlanta,
and LHM, 3/19/69, at Dallas captioned "Anonymous Accusation
Alleging Participation'of Raymond Polacco in Assassination of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

__ __ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED- _ NONE ACQUIT. CASE HAS SEEN

CONVIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR OYES MNO
PENDING PRoSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS CYCS No

SSPECIAL AGENT -DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADEI

I D- Bureau (44-38861)
1 - USA, Montgomery
1 - Atlanta (44-238 (Info.)
2 - Memphis ( 44-1987 (En. 1)
1 - Mobile (157-2627

Dissermination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency

Request Recd.
Date Fwd.

How Fwd. _

By,

AX- xCPO 1966 O299-5$
COVER PAGE

ED-263 (Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV STIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

MOBILE MEMPHIS 7/16/69 7/1-7/14/69
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

SA DONALD A. FLYNN /tdr
JAMES EARL RAY, aka; CHARACTER OF CASE
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM CR - CONSPIRACY

UFAC - ROBBERY

REFERENCE: Dallas airtel to Bureau, 3/19/69;
Atlanta let to Bureau, 5/27/69.

- RUC -
ENCLOSURE:

Enclosed for the Memphis Division is one copy of Atlanta
letter to Director, 5/27/69, enclosing LHM, 3/11/69, at Atlanta,
and LHM, 3/19/69, at Dallas captioned "Anonymous Accusation
Alleging Participation of Raymond Polacco in Assassination of
Martin Luther King, Jr. 11

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED (X) NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN:
CONVIC AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVING$ RECOVERIES TALS

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES NO
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS YES NO

SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED -DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOWIN CHARGE

COPIESMADE

2 - Bureau (44-38861)
1 - USA, Montgomery
1 - Atlanta (44-2386 Info. )
2 - Memphis (44-1987 Encl. 1)
1 - Mobile (157-2627)

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By

A CPO 1968 o * 299-885

COVER PAGE
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION July 23, 1969

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

xxx (0) RJajAr

Enclosed is a petition filed on behalf of James Earl Ray
in the District Court of the United States, 'isternDistrict
of Tennessee.

July 23, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (G) EJM:jmv

Enclosed is a petition filed on behalf of James Earl Rayin the District Court of the United States, Wastern District
of Tennessee.
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7/19/69

A IRTEL

TO: DIRECTDR, FBI

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN
CR

Submitted herewith for the information of the Bureau
and completion of its file are 2 copies of a petition filed
on behalf of JAMES EARL RAY in the District Court of the
United States, Western District of Tennessee. This petition
was filed in District Court on Friday, July 18, 1969. The
petition is a civil action and charges that PERCY FOREMAN,
ARTHUR J. HAMES, and WILLIAM BRAWORD HUIE conspired to make
money on this case.

- Bureau (Enc-2)
Memphis

RGJ/acp
(4)

7/19/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN
CR

Submitted herewith for the information of the Bureau
and completion of its file are 2 copies of a petition filed
on behalf of JAMES EARL RAY in the District Court of the
United States, Western District of Tennessee. This petition
was filed in District Court on Friday, July 18, 1969. The
petition is a civil action and charges that PERCY FOREMAN,
ARTHUR J. HANES, and WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE conspired to make
money on this case.

,
G

- Bureau (Enc-2)- Memphis

RGJ/acp
(4)
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

MEMPHIS DIVISION

JAMES EARL RAY, S

Resident of Tennessee; Legal § NO.
resident of or domicile in
Illinois, S

Petitioner §

VS. §

PERCY FOREMAN, Resident of Texas,. §
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, resi
dent of Alabama, and ARTHUR S
J. HANES, resident of Alabama

S
Defendants

PETITION

Your petitioner would respectfully show the Court:

That this cause is subject to federal jurisdiction, in

that there is a diversity of citizenship (see caption) and that

the subject matter of this suit is in excess of $10,000; and also

that the defendants entered into a conspiracy to violate your pe

titioner's civil rights and that subsequent to the overt acts stated

below, that they did in fact by fraudulent use of the Court process

and other matters stated below violate his civil rights; said

violation in direct contravention of the rights as protected by

42 U.S.C. 1985. Defendants acted in such a manner as to make a

farce and mockery of justice and completely denied the petitioner

of his constitutional right to effective counsel.

That he is presently in the Tennessee State Peniten

tiary at Nashville serving time under a sentence of 99 years im

posed by the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, the

Honorable Judge Preston Battle (now deceased) then presiding.

That hq-was imposed upon by the respondents in the

.following manner: Petitioner first consulted with Arthur J. Hanej,

an attorney at law in the State of Alabama, and that they reached

a tentative egreement for the said Hanes to defend him on a charg

of murder. The petitioner charges that he was before and at all

ROBERT W.NfIt,t. JR
4f0 PIONCER Stfl ODNG

C4ATTANOQOA,
?ENNCSSCE 3402 r
tE .essaer-oesg q

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

MEMPHIS DIVISION

JAMES EARL RAY, S

Resident of Tennessee; Legal § NO.
resident of or domicile in
Illinois, §

Petitioner §

VS. §

PERCY FOREMAN, Resident of Texas, §
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, resi-
dent of Alabama, and ARTHUR §
J. HANES, resident of Alabama

§
Defendants

PETITION

Your petitioner would respectfully show the Court:

That this cause is subject to federal jurisdiction, in
that there is a diversity of citizenship (see caption) and that

the subject matter of this suit is in excess of $10,000; and also

that the defendants entered into a conspiracy to violate your pe-

titioner's civil rights and that subsequent to the overt acts stated

below, that they did in fact by fraudulent use of the Court process

and other matters stated below violate his civil rights; said

violation in direct contravention of the rights as protected by

42 U.S.C. 1985. Defendants acted in such a manner as to make a

farce and mockery of justice and completely denied the petitioner
of his constitutional right to effective counsel.

That he is presently in the Tennessee State Peniten-

tiary at Nashville serving time under a sentence of 99 years im-

posed by the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, the

Honorable Judge Preston Battle (now deceased) then presiding.
That he was imposed upon by the respondents in the

following manner: Petitioner first consulted with Arthur J. Hanes,

an attorney at law in the State of Alabama, and that they reached

a tentative agreement for the said Hanes to defend him on a charge

of murder. The petitioner charges that he was before and at all

ROBERT w. HILL,JR.
418 PIONEER BUILDING

CHATTANOOOA
TENNESSEE 37402
TEL.615/287-0911
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times since in jail without bail and under every restrictive se

curity. Petitioner would show that after the original meeting wit

Hanes that he and Hanes started a line of discussion relative to

Hanes' fee and expenses.

That Hanes revealed to the petitioner that he had been

approached by the respondent, Huie, and that Huie would be willing

to pay large sums of money for the exclusive rights to the story

of your petitioner's life, including any and all facts surrounding

the petitioner's alleged involvement in the slaying of Martin Luth r

King (whom petitioner at that time stood charged with murdering).

After being assured by Mr. Hanes that his rights pending the homi

cide case would not be prejudiced or imperiled, the petitioner

entered into a contract with respondent Hanes and with respondent

Huie (a copy of which, together with other material contracts and

correspondence, is attached to the original petition.

Your petitioner now realizes and so charges that the

original and all subsequent contracts were not in any way for the

petitioner's benefit; nor were they ever so intended to be. On th

contrary, it is charged that respondent Hanes entered into collu

sion with respondent Huie, each having the specific intent to

exploit your petitioner's plight to their own monetary benefit.

Your petitioner was under extreme emotional and mental stress,

whereby he was made more susceptible to the urgings of the attorne

who was allegedly acting in his behalf. Respondent Hanes realized

that your petitioner was a stranger to the tangles of the law, and

therefore proceeded to "take him in."

Your petitioner would show that he at all times depended

wholly upon the advice of Mr. Hanes until such time as Percy Fore

man, the lawyer from the Texas Bar, entered into the case. At

this point in time, the petitioner released Mr. Hanes and depended

fully upon the advice of said Percy Foreman.

Your petitioner would show that he initially entered

into a contract with Mr. Hanes, but that through an amendatory a

greement induced by Mr. Percy Foreman, he signed a contract by

2

times since in jail without bail and under every restrictive se-

curity. Petitioner would show that after the original meeting with

Hanes that he and Hanes started a line of discussion relative to

Hanes' fee and expenses.

That Hanes revealed to the petitioner that he had been

approached by the respondent, Huie, and that Huie would be willing
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original and all subsequent contracts were not in any way for the

petitioner's benefit; nor were they ever so intended to be. On the

contrary, it is charged that respondent Hanes entered into collu-

sion with respondent Huie, each having the specific intent to

exploit your petitioner's plight to their own monetary benefit.

Your petitioner was under extreme emotional and mental stress,

whereby he was made more susceptible to the urgings of the attorney

who was allegedly acting in his behalf. Respondent Hanes realized

that your petitioner was a stranger to the tangles of the law, and

therefore proceeded to "take him in.
Your petitioner would show that he at all times depended

wholly upon the advice of Mr. Hanes until such time as Percy Fore-

man, the lawyer from the Texas Bar, entered into the case. At

this point in time, the petitioner released Mr. Hanes and depended

fully upon the advice of said Percy Foreman.

Your petitioner would show that he initially entered

into a contract with Mr. Hanes, but that through an amendatory a-

greement induced by Mr. Percy Foreman, he signed a contract by
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virtue of which Mr. Hanes was released upon the promise to be paid

some $35,000 by Mr. Huie. Under the amendatory contract, Mr. Fore

man was to receive all rights formerly to have been Mr. Hanes'.

However, Mr. Foreman was to receive further rights in regard to

exclusive stories, motion picture contracts, re-run contracts,

television rights, etc. In other words, Mr. Percy Foreman was to

receive everything which might otherwise have been the property of

James Earl Ray, in return for defending.James Earl Ray.

The petitioner believes that the defendant Foreman has

some sort of power of attorney so that on the face of said power

of attorney, Foreman, if not restrained, will in all probability

further act in the name of the petitioner to the petitioner's

detriment in these and other matters.

Your petitioner was not versed in the law relative to

contracts in general or, more specifically,contracts between

attorney and client. Nor was he sufficiently knowledgeable or in

formed about the peril of his course, as made obvious by the fact

that said agreements could and would adversely affect the defense

in his criminal case.

Petitioner charges that the respondent Foreman advised,

then cajoled, then pressured him into pleading guilty to the afore

mentioned charge of murder in the first degree. Among other thingl,

the said Foreman told him that this course was the only way to sav

petitioner's life - all of this in spite 'of the fact that petition r

had at all times protested his innocence to Mr. Foreman.

Petitioner now believes and charges that neither respo:

dents ever intended for him to have a fair trial and testify in hi

own behalf, as this would then make the facts and testimony public

property and no one would or could have exclusive rights in the

matter.

Petitioner charges that Foreman informed him that the

only way to raise enough money to pay his fee was to sign over suc

rights as he had. Petitioner at this time had full faith in his

attorney and acted strictly in accordance with his attorney's ad

vice. He did not know that such acts actually prejediced his righ s

in the criminal case and caused to arise a serious conflict of

interest' hich rendered it imme5ble for Mr. Foreman to well ar"^

3
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dents ever intended for him to have a fair trial and testify in his

own behalf, as this would then make the facts and testimony public

property and no one would or could have exclusive rights in the

matter.

Petitioner charges that Foreman informed him that the

only way to raise enough money to pay his fee was to sign over such
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vice. He did not know that such acts actually prejediced his rights
in the criminal case and caused to arise a serious conflict of
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truly represent him. There was no way for the petitioner to know-

that Mr. Foreman had, in fact, positioned himself in such a manner

as to have a strong monetary interest in having his client found

guilty and sentenced to a 99 year term for a crime which he did no

commit. Mr. Foreman did not tell the petitioner, nor did the pe-*

titioner know, that there have been no executions in this state

within the past decade and that the "bargaining" for the-99 year

sentence could have easily been done by almost any student fresh

out of law school. No ability, experience, or exhaustive research

would be necessary to obtain the said results, particularly in view

of the fact that petitioner at all times prior thereto proclaimed

his innocence.

Petitioner would further show that the presiding judge,

Judge Preston Battle, in an effort to keep down unnecessary pub

licity had enjoined all parties, including the attorneys, from re

leasing to the Press any statements relating to the petitioner and/

or his case. That in spite of this injunction, respondent Foreman

released statements to the co-respondent Huie, said statements

purported to be from this petitioner. That such statements, even

when and if the same'were made by the petitioner, were statements

of a confidential nature and privileged between client and attorney.

Petitioner charges that there has since appeared in a

national magazine an article in which Huie sets forth certain

statements purportedly made by the petitioner. Even if such state

ments were true, which petitioner denies, they could only have been

based upon statements made to his lawyer, therefore bringing them

under the rule of privilege between attorney and client.

Finally, petitioner charges that not only does the abon

conduct violate the relationship of attorney and client, but also

violates Canon No. 6 of the professional ethics set forth by the

American Bar Association and which have been adopted by the State.

Petitioner avers that the relationship of attorney and client

existed at all times whenever he talked with any of his lawyers,

but that he was never told, nor did his lawyer explain to him, the

--- 4
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of the fact that petitioner at all times prior thereto proclaimed
his innocence.
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true monetary aspects of the case or that the reception of such

money under the conditions of the contract hereto attached would

imperil petitioner's rights in the homicide case and violate the

mandates of the Honorable Judge Preston Battle, now deceased.

From what he has now learned and believes, petitioner

charges that his final attorney, Mr. Percy Foreman, was the agent

of the co-respondent William B. Huie and was in fact looking out

for his own (Foreman's) and his principal's (Huie) monetary in

terests, rather than the rights of this petitioner.

The action of the defendants as related above proves n t

only fraudulent breach of all agreements with petitioner, but als

among civil offenses, shows that the defendants entered into a con

spiracy to violate petitioner's civil rights, said conspiracy be

ginning prior-to the original trial and continuing up to and unti

the present and even into the future. Petitioner would show that

unless directly restrained by this Court, they will further so

prejudice the rights guaranteed the petitioner by the Constitutio

of the United States,- of Federal Statute (22-1985), and State law)

Petitioner would show in corroboration of his belief ajd

charge that Percy Foreman, who was allegedly representing him, co

erced your petitioner into signing " some sort of petition for waiver

and other unlawful and unconstitutional petitions attached to thin

petition. Among those rights which respondent Foreman attempted

to coerce your petitioner to waive were: 1) his motion for a

new trial; 2) successive appeals to the Supreme Court of Crimina

Appeals of the Supreme Court of Tennessee; and 3) petition for re

view by the Supreme Court of the United States (see page 2 of

Voir Dire of Defendant of Waiver and Order).

Petitioner would point out to the Court that there is

no precedent for such a waiver in law or equity and that as an ex

perienced attorney, Mr. Foreman must have realized not only the

impropriety, but the gross injustice he was fostering upon his own

client in direct contradiction to all of those legal rights

guaranteed him by the constitution of both this state and the Uni ed

States.

5

true monetary aspects of the case or that the reception of such

money under the conditions of the contract hereto attached would

imperil petitioner's rights in the homicide case and violate the

mandates of the Honorable Judge Preston Battle, now deceased.

From what he has now learned and believes, petitioner
charges that his final attorney, Mr. Percy Foreman, was the agent

of the co-respondent William B. Huie and was in fact looking out

for his own (Foreman's) and his principal's (Huie) monetary in-
terests, rather than the rights of this petitioner.

The action of the defendants as related above proves not

only fraudulent breach of all agreements with petitioner, but also

among civil offenses, shows that the defendants entered into a con-

spiracy to violate petitioner's civil rights, said conspiracy be-

ginning prior to the original trial and continuing up to and until
the present and even into the future. Petitioner would show that
unless directly restrained by this Court, they will further so

prejudice the rights guaranteed the petitioner by the Constitution

of the United States, of Federal Statute (22-1985), and State law

Petitioner would show in corroboration of his belief and

charge that Percy Foreman, who was allegedly representing him, CO

erced your petitioner into signing some sort of petition for waiver

and other unlawful and unconstitutional petitions attached to this

petition. Among those rights which respondent Foreman attempted

to coerce your petitioner to waive were: 1) his motion for a

new trial; 2) successive appeals to the Supreme Court of Criminal

Appeals of the Supreme Court of Tennessee; and 3) petition for re-

view by the Supreme Court of the United States (see page 2 of
Voir Dire of Defendant of Waiver and Order).

Petitioner would point out to the Court that there is
no precedent for such a waiver in law or equity and that as an ex

perienced attorney, Mr. Foreman must have realized not only the

impropriety, but the gross injustice he was fostering upon his own

client in direct contradiction to all of those legal rights

guaranteed him by the constitution of both this state and the United

States.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONER PRAYS:

1. That he be allowed to file this petition and that

proper process issue and be served-upon the respondents and/or

their agents, requiring them to appear at the earliest day conven

ient to be set by this Court, and to answer this complaint fully,

but not under oath, their oath to the same being waived.

2. That a preliminary injunction issue enjoining the

respondents from the further exposure of the alleged facts surroun

ing the slaying of Martin Luther King, insofar as such alleged facLs

affect the petitioner, or purport to involve this petitioner with

said killing. Petitioner prays that upon the final hearing of thi

cause that said injunction be- made final.

3. That any and all contracts entered into by the part es

described above be voided or nullified and that all parties re

spondent be perpetually enjoined from pursuing their course by

reason of any alleged contractual agreements or powers of attorney

4. That all costs pursuant to petition be taxed agains.

- the respondents.

5. That he be_ granted such other general relief as the

equities of this cause may demand. `1

ROBERT W. HILL, JR.
Attorney for Petitioner

J. B. STONER
STATE OF TENNESSEE Attorney for Petitioner

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON

I, JAMES EARL RAY, first having been duly sworn, make

oath that the matters and facts stated in the foregoing petition

are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and

that owing to my poverty, I am unable to bear the expense of the

suit which I am about to bring.

. JEs EARL RAY
Sworn to and subscribed before me this

the / : day of , 1969.

NOTARY' PUBLIC -c f 4"7.o

My commission expires: 4'- 4/c

6

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONER PRAYS:

1. That he be allowed to file this petition and that
proper process issue and be served upon the respondents and/or
their agents, requiring them to appear at the earliest day conven-

ient to be set by this Court, and to answer this complaint fully,
but not under oath, their oath to the same being waived.

2. That a preliminary injunction issue enjoining the

respondents from the further exposure of the alleged facts surround-

ing the slaying of Martin Luther King, insofar as such alleged facts
affect the petitioner, or purport to involve this petitioner with
said killing. Petitioner prays that upon the final hearing of this
cause that said injunction be made final.

3. That any and all contracts entered into by the parties
described above be voided or nullified and that all parties re-

spondent be perpetually enjoined from pursuing their course by
reason of any alleged contractual agreements or powers of attorney

4. That all costs. pursuant to petition be taxed against
the respondents.

5. That he be granted such other general relief as the

equities of this cause may demand.

Relates.
ROBERT W. HILL, JR.
Attorney for Petitioner

JB. Stoner that
J. B. STONER

STATE OF TENNESSEE Attorney for Petitioner
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON

I, JAMES EARL RAY, first having been duly sworn, make

oath that the matters and facts stated in the foregoing petition
are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and

that owing to my poverty, I am unable to bear the expense of the

suit which I am about to bring.

JAMES EARL RAYJones
Earl Ray

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
the is day of July , 1969.R ). Brain
NOTARY PUBLIC -ot Large-Termuse
My commission expires: 4-26-1972
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June 18, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

xxx (F) atL:jmv

Attached is a copy of a "Prayer for Appeal" filed in State Court,
Memphis, Tennessee, by attorneys for James Earl Ray. Judge Arthur C.
jyaquin, Sr., denied this "Prayer for Appeal."'

Disselfoldor
June 18, 1969

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (F) REL:jmv

Attached is a copy of a "Prayer for Appeal" filed in State Court,
Memphis, Tennessee, by attorneys for James Earl Ray. Judge Arthur C.
Faquin, Sr., denied this "Prayer for Appeal.'
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6-16-89

AIRTEL AM

TO:, DIRaCTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MBMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Submitted herewith for the completion of the Bureau's file
are two Xerox copies of a "Prayer for Appeal" which was heard
before Judge ARTHUR C. FAQUIN, JR. at Memphis, 6-16-69. Judge
FAQUIN denied the "Prayer for Appeal." J. B. STONER and RICHARD J.
RYAN both appeared before Judge FAQUIN this date. Judge FAQUIN
advised Attorneys STONER and RYAN that they had 60 additional days
in w1ah to file a "Wayside Bill of Exceptions," in order to protect
the record and give them other avenues f legal appeal.

This matter will be followed and the Bureau will be kept
advised.

BUREAU (Enc. 2) (AM)
1 MIMPHIS
RGJ:BN
(3)

6-16-69

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Submitted herewith for the completion of the Bureau's fileare two Xerox copies of a "Prayer for Appeal" which was heardbefore Judge ARTHUR C. FAQUIN, JR. at Memphis, 6-16-69. Judge
FAQUIN denied the "Prayer for Appeal." J. B. STONER and RICHARD J.
RYAN both appeared before Judge FAQUIN this date. Judge FAQUINadvised Attorneys STONER and RYAN that they had 60 additional daysin which to file a "Wayside Bill of Exceptions, " in order to protectthe record and give them other avenues of legal appeal.

This matter will be followed and the Bureau will be keptadvised.

2 BUREAU (Enc. 2) (AM)
1 MEMPHIS
RGJ:BN
(3)
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY,, TENNESSi

STATE OF TENNESSEE I
VS - NO. 16645

JAMES EARL RAY, FILED
J . A. ACK'`rL , ;

Defendant Y D. C.

. . Bjiy

PRAYER FOR APPEAL/

I I

Comes now the defendant, James Earl Ray, by andS

through his attorney of record, Richard J. Ryan, havin

heretofore respectfully excepted to Your Honor's rulin

upon his Motion for a New Trial, now moves hts Honora e

Court for permission and leave to file hjs Appeal from his

Court to the Court of Criminal Appeal or the Western

uDistrict of Tennessee.

RICHARD J /YAN,
ATTORNEY R DEFENI NT

hereofoe repecfull exepte toYourHonrs/rl~n

0

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESS

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS NO. 16645

JAMES EARL RAY, FILED 6/10/69
J. A. PLACKWELL C:

Defendant
BY

PRAYER FOR APPEAL

Comes now the defendant, James Earl Ray, by and

through his attorney of record, Richard J. Ryan, havin

heretofore respectfully excepted to Your Honor's rulin

upon his Motion for a New Trial, now moves this Honoral e

Court for permission and leave to file his Appeal from his

Court to the Court of Criminal Appeals for the Western

District of Tennessee.

BrehardIRICHARD J. RYAN,
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENI NT
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June 16, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS 'DIVISION i

Attention: Mr. D. Robert Owen

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

xxxx a memorandum 6-13-69
Birmingham

XXX (F) RELtimv

Muerinhave

Foldon
June 16, 1969

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
Attention: Mr. D. Robert Owen

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXXXX a memorandum 6-13-69
Birmingham

XXX (F) REL:jmv
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P D-65(Rev. 9.27e'4)

* I

FBI I

Date: 6/13/69

Txansmit the following in n
(hype in plaintextor code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

To: Director, FBI ATTENTION:
(44-38861) C) CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION

From: SAC, BIRMINGAM GENERAL INVEST. DIV.
(44-1740) DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIV.

Subject: MURKIN

® CR 0 EL J VRA-65 C]CRA-64
a PA O PE 0 _PF

C BM ED BM-Threats CJRacial lMatters
Q Klan C Organization

Summary of Complaint:
Three copies of an LHM are attached containing

news item.

The Bureau may desire to furnish a copy to the
Department with suggestion that it advise the U. S. Attorney,
Birmingham, concerning possible dismissal of the complaint
outstanding.

2 Bureau (Enc. 3)
- Memphis (Inc. 1) (Info)

2 - Birmingham
HHS:sjm

ACTPON: UACB:
C No further action being taken and

I1IM enclosed C Copy furnished to USA
E) LHM being submitted
C Report being submitted

C Preliminary investigation instituted
CJ]Limited investigation instituted

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-365 (Rev. 9-27-65)

F B I

Date: 6/13/69

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

To: Director, FBI ATTENTION:
(44-38861) CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION

From: SAC, BIRMINGHAM GENERAL INVEST. DIV.
(44-1740) DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIV.

Subject: MURKIN

CR EL VRA-65 CRA-64
PA PE PF

BM BM-Threats Racial Matters
Klan Organization

Summary of Complaint:
Three copies of an LHM are attached containing

news item.

The Bureau may desire to furnish a copy to the
Department with suggestion that it advise the U. S. Attorney,
Birmingham, concerning possible dismissal of the complaint
outstanding.

2 Bureau (Enc. 3)
1 - Memphis (Enc. 1) (Info)
2 - Birmingham
HHS:sjm
(5)

ACTION: UACB:
No further action being taken and

LHM enclosed Copy furnished to USA
LHM being submitted
Report being submitted

Preliminary investigation instituted
Limited investigation instituted

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Birmingham, Alabama

In Reply. Please Refer to June 13, 1969
File NO.

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KIN, JR., (DECEASED)
VICTIM

There is attached a -copy of a news item which
appeared in -theBirmingham Post-Herald, Final Edition, on
page 3 of its issue of June 12, 1969.

af

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

' -A..

r

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Birmingham, Alabama
In Reply, Please Refer to June 13, 1969
File No.

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KIN, JR. (DECEASED) -
VICTIM

There is attached a copy of a news item which
appeared in the Birmingham Post-Herald, Final Edition, on
page 3 of its issue of June 12, 1969.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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(Mount Clipping in Spoce Below)

RayWarram.
Is Still On
File Here
BY LILLIAN FOSCUE VANN

A warrant for the arrest of
Eric Starvo Galt, alias James
Earl Ray, coivicted killer of
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., is
still on file in the office of U.
S. Marshal Roy L. Call in

.Birminhamn.
issued at the order of then

U. S. Atty. Gen. Ramsay
Clark, the warrant was signed
by ,Joseph I. Gamble, then
special agent in charge of the
FBI in Biroinagham.

The 'warrant, issued April
-17, "1968, charged Eric Galt
and "an individual whom he
alleged to be his brother.Y
with conspiracy to "injure,
oppress, threaten or intimi
date Martin Luther King Jr."

Marshall Call said the last
'official communication he had
with the Iepartment of Jus
tice in Washington concerning
the Galt warrant was June.10,

"We have to hold it until it
is dismissed by the Criminal
Division of the Department of
Justice." the marshal said.

Ordinarily, the marshal
would notify authorities at a
prison in which a fugitive was
already serving that he was
wanted in Birmingham on a
charge. 'In the case of the
warrant for Galt. alias Ray,
however, the marshal said he
had not notified prison autho
rities in Nashville where Ray
is imprisoned for the April,
I$. slaying of Dr. King.

"In my opinion this warrant
will be disiissed since no

t evidence of conspiracy has
abees-pered" Call-s J

*

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Ray Warrant
Is Still On
File Here
BY LILLIAN FOSCUE VANN

A warrant for the arrest of
Eric Starvo Galt, alias James

Earl Ray, convicted killer of
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., is
still on file in the office of U.
S. Marshal Roy L. Call in
Birmingham.

Issued at the order of then

U. S. Atty. Gen. Ramsay
Clark, the warrant was signed

by Joseph H. Gamble, then

special agent in charge of the
FBI in Birmingham.

The warrant, issued April
17, 1968, charged Eric Galt
and "an individual whom he

alleged to be his brother.)
with conspiracy to "injure,
oppress, threaten or intimi-
date Martin Luther King Jr."

Marshall Call said the last
official communication he had
with the Department of Jus-

tice in Washington concerning
the Galt warrant was June 10,

1958
"We have to hold it until it

is dismissed by the Criminal
Division of the Department of
Justice." the marshal said.

Ordinarily, the marshal
would notify authorities at a

prison in which a fugitive was

already serving that he was

wanted in Birmingham on a

charge. In the case of the
warrant for Galt, alias Ray,

however, the marshal said he

had not notified prison autho-

rities in Nashville where Ray
is imprisoned for the April,
1968. slaying of Dr. King.

"In my opinion this warrant

will be dismissed since no

evidence of conspiracy has

been-proved," Call-said
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 6/12/69

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

- a memorandum 6/2/69
Philadelphia

X F. RS&$ d

MURKIN
DISSEMINATIONFolder6/12/69CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

a memorandum 6/2/69
Philadelphia

X F. RELJ I d
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FBI

F 81 I

Date: 6/2/69

Transmit the following in o
(Type in plaintext or code) I

AIRTEL
Via (Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA

SUBJECT: JAMES BEVEL
RM - BN
BUfile 100-445914
PHfile 157-2979

MURKIN
BUfile 44-38861
PHfile 44-1368 (C)

Re Bureau airtel, 5/15/69.

Enclosed herewith are 11,copies of an LHM entitled
JAMES LUTHER BEVEL. Enclosed .for Memphis is one copy and for
Atlanta and New York three copies of this LHM. Copies are being
forwarded to NISO, OSI, MI, Secret Service.

First source is PH 897-R. Second source is Captain
TOMMIE FRYE, Commissioner's Office, Philadelphia PD, who requeste
his identity be kept confidential if given outside -the Bureau.

Captain FRYE and his squad escort Rev. ABERNATHY whene er,
ABERNATHY is in -town. ABERNATHY did -not say where BEVEL was
staying but made the statement mentioned in LHM.

UACB, Philadelphia will conduct no further investigati n
to locate BEVEL for interview.

New York is requested to determine location of BEVEL.

- Bureau (Enc. 11) 3 - New York (Enc. 3)
1 2 - 100-445914 (JAMES BEVEL) 2 - (MURKIN)

<,-1-44-38861 (MURKIN) 1 - (BEVEL)
3 - Atlanta (Enc. 3) 1 - (SCLC)

1 - 100-5718 (COMINFIL SCLC) 4 - Philadelphia (157-2979)
1 - (JAMES BEVEL) 1 - 44-1368 (MURKIS)
1 - (MURKIN) 10p'(* - 100-47194 (SCLC)

Approved: Sent- M Per
Srecial Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/2/69

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA

SUBJECT: JAMES BEVEL
RM - BN
BUfile 100-445914
PHfile 157-2979

MURKIN
BUfile 44-38861
PHfile 44-1368 (c)

Re Bureau airtel, 5/15/69.

Enclosed herewith are 11 copies of an LHM entitled
JAMES LUTHER BEVEL. Enclosed for Memphis is one copy and for
Atlanta and New York three copies of this LHM. Copies are being
forwarded to NISO, OSI, MI, Secret Service.

First source is PH 897-R. Second source is Captain
TOMMIE FRYE, Commissioner's Office, Philadelphia PD, who requested
his identity be kept confidential if given outside the Bureau.

Captain FRYE and his squad escort Rev. ABERNATHY whenever
ABERNATHY is in town. ABERNATHY did not say where BEVEL was
staying but made the statement mentioned in LHM.

UACB, Philadelphia will conduct no further investigation
to locate BEVEL for interview.

New York is requested to determine location of BEVEL.

4 Bureau (Enc. 11) 3 - New York (Enc. 3)
2 - 100-445914 (JAMES BEVEL) 1 - (MURKIN)
2 44-38861 (MURKIN) 1 - (BEVEL)

3 - Atlanta (Enc. 3) 1 - (SCLC)
1 - 100-5718 (COMINFIL SCLC) 4 - Philadelphia (157-2979)
1 - (JAMES BEVEL) 1 - 44-1368 (MURKIN)
1 - (MURKIN)

CARBON.COPY

- 100-47194 (SCLC)
EMC/mam Kemphie (44 1987 (Encil) 170 5-3 (PH 897 R)
(15)

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

PEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ina Rqpy. Pa e R Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
rile q June 2, 1969

JAMES LUTHER BEVEL

The New York Times on March 18, 1969, carried a
story concerning an interview of JAMES BEVEL in which BEVEL
stated a letter was turned over to the Memphis Police on
approximately April 3, 1968, which contained information that
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR., was to be assassinated while in
Memphis.

A source, who has furnished reliable information
in the past and who is famil-iar with Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC) activities in the Philadelphia
area, advised in April 1969 that BEVEL was in a mental
hospital in New York.

On May 18, 1969, a track meet was held at Villanova
University, Villanova, Pa., and the proceeds from the track
meet were sent to SCLC.

A second source, who has furnished reliable :infor
mation in the past, advised he was present with Rev. .RALPH
ABERNATHY, Director, SCLC, at the track meet. This source
advised while with ABERNATHY he met BEVEL at the track meet.
Source stated BEVEL was extremely quiet and did not act in
his usual manner. Source stated he mentioned this to Rev.
ABERNATHY who stated, "BEVEL -is in another world." Nothing
further was said.

On May 20, 1969, the first source contacted people
active in SCLC in Philadelphia and was told BEVEL is no longer
in Philadelphia. One person stated "BEVEL is in New York,"

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is -the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

1':

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Philadelphia, PennsylvaniaIn Reply, Please Refer to
File No. June 2, 1969

JAMES LUTHER BEVEL

The New York Times on March 18, 1969, carried a
story concerning an interview of JAMES BEVEL in which BEVEL
stated a letter was turned over to the Memphis Police on
approximately April 3, 1968, which contained information that
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., was to be assassinated while in
Memphis.

A source, who has furnished reliable information
in the past and who is familiar with Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC) activities in the Philadelphia
area, advised in April 1969 that BEVEL was in a mental
hospital in New York.

On May 18, 1969, a track meet was held at Villanova
University, Villanova, Pa., and the proceeds from the track
meet were sent to SCLC.

A second source, who has furnished reliable infor-
mation in the past, advised he was present with Rev. RALPH

ABERNATHY, Director, SCLC, at the track meet. This source
advised while with ABERNATHY he met BEVEL at the track meet.
Source stated BEVEL was extremely quiet and did not act in
his usual manner. Source stated he mentioned this to Rev.
ABERNATHY who stated, "BEVEL is in another world." Nothing
further was said.

On May 20, 1969, the first source contacted people
active in SCLC in Philadelphia and was told BEVEL is no longer
in Philadelphia. One person stated "BEVEL is in New York,"

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

1st
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June 9, 1969
Civil Rights Division

ATfBNTION: Mr. D. Robert Owen

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LVUR KING, JR.

XXX (1) RE1ap3i

OTE: Enclosed is one copy each of "Motion to Dismiss "Amended
Petition" on behalf of the Defendants Percy and William
Bradford Ruie," and'Motion to Disaies Amended Petition"
filed in U. ,. District Court, Nashyile, Tennessee.

Polder
June 9, 1969

Civil Rights Division
ATTENTION: Mr. D. Robert Owen

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (F) REL:pjl

NOTE: Enclosed is one copy each of "Motion to Dismiss "Amended
Petition" on behalf of the Defendants Percy and William
Bradford Huie," and 'Motion to Disniss Amended Petition"
filed in U. S. District Court, Nashville, Tennessee.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/6/69

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, IBI (44-38861)

FROM: `AC, MEMPRIS (44-1987) P

MUREIN

For the information of the Bureau, there are enclosed
one copy each of "Motion to Dismiss 'Amended Petition' on Behalf
of the Defendants PERC! FOREMAi and WILLIAM BRMADORD BUIE," and
"Notion to Dismiss Amended Petition" filed in U. 8. District Court,
Nashville, tennessee.

2 BUREAU (Inc. 2) (AM)
MEMPRIS

MOJ:BN
(3)

f0

6/6/69

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

For the information of the Bureau, there are enclosed
one copy each of "Notion to Dismiss 'Amended Petition' on Behalf
of the Defendants PERCY FOREMAN and WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIK, " and
"Motion to Dismiss Amended Petition" filed in U. S. District Court,
Nashville, Tennessee.

2 BUREAU (Enc. 2) (AM)I MEMPHIS
RGJ:BN
(3)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED S TATES DISTRICT COUR T

FOR THE

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE - NASHVILLE DIVISION

FILED
JAMES EARL RAY ) JUN 5 - 1969
Resident of Tennessee

) DOpt LEWIS, Cerk<
Plaintiff )..D.C.

Vs ) CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 5 3 8 0

ARTHUR J. HANES, PERCY FOREMAN
and WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE

Defendants

MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED PETITION

Defendant, Arthur J. Hanes, respectfully refiles to the-'

amended Petition last filed in this cause the Motion to Dismiss

heretofore filed to the original and first Petitions in this cause

and as additional grounds therefor, sets down and assigns the fol
-J

lowing separately and severally:

3. The original Petition, the amendments thereto, and

-the exhibits filed by Plaintiff affirmatively show on their face

that Plaintiff did release and discharge HANES from any and all
claims, demands, actions and causes of action which (he)..., but
for this release, might now have or hereafter might have against
HANES under or pursuant to said basic agreement, the assignment
agreement or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral,
heretofore entered into between said parties or any of them with
respect to the subject matter of said basic agreement.

ARTHUR J. HANES, R.
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, ARTHUR J. HANES
617 Frank Nelson Building
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE - NASHVILLE DIVISION

FILED
JAMES EARL RAY ) JUN 5 - 1969
Resident of Tennessee )

)
) ByM.EdwarchD.C.

BRANDON LEWIS, ClerkPlaintiff
)

Vs ) CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 5380
)

ARTHUR J. HANES, PERCY FOREMAN )
and WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE )

)
Defendants )

MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED PETITION

Defendant, Arthur J. Hanes, respectfully refiles to the

amended Petition last filed in this cause the Motion to Dismiss

heretofore filed to the original and first Petitions in this cause

and as additional grounds therefor, sets down and assigns the fol-

lowing separately and severally:

3. The original Petition, the amendments thereto, and

the exhibits filed by Plaintiff affirmatively show on their face

that Plaintiff did release and discharge HANES from any and all
claims, demands, actions and causes of action which (he) but
for this release, might now have or hereafter might have against
HANES under or pursuant to said basic agreement, the assignment
agreement or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral,
heretofore entered into between said parties or any of them with
respect to the subject matter of said basic agreement.

AnstereoJohnsonARTHUR J. HANES JR.
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, ARTHUR J. HANES
617 Frank Nelson Building
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day mailed,-postage

prepaid, a copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss Amended Petition

to Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr., 418 Pioneer Building, Chattanooga,

Tennessee, 37402, and Honorable J. B. Stoner, Savannah, Tennessee,

38372, Attorneys for Plaintiff.

This is the day of 1969.

A THUR J. HANES, J
ATTORNEY FOR DEFEN ANT, ARTHUR J. HANES

. 617 Frank Nelson Building
. -Birmingham, Alabama 35203

.. ~ r

-Jr

C, _
C.R

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day mailed, postage

prepaid, a copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss Amended Petition

to Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr., 418 Pioneer Building, Chattanooga,

Tennessee, 37402, and Honorable J. B. Stoner, Savannah, Tennessee,

38372, Attorneys for Plaintiff.
This is the 2 day of

June , 1969.

ARTHUR I. HANES,
RachinJRJohnsonATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, ARTHUR J. HANES

617 Frank Nelson Building
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 989

NASHVILLE DIVISION

JAMES EARL RAY

vs. ) Civil No. &8-89

PERCY FOREMAN,
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE,
and ARTHUR J. HANES )

MOTION TO DISMISS "AMENDED PETITION" ON
BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS PERCYFOREMAN AND

WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE _

The defendants-move the Court as follows:.

(1) To dismiss the amended petition because it fails to state

a claim against these defendants upon which relief can be granted.

(2) To dismiss the amended petition and this action on the

ground that it is filed in the wrong district, because the plaintiff is not

a resident of -the Middle District of Tennessee and the Middle District of

Tennessee is not the judicial district in which the claim arose.

(3) To dismiss the action on the ground that the amandea petition

shows that the plaintiff's legal residence or domicile is in Illinois; the de

fendant Percy Foreman is a resident of Texas; the defendant William Bradford

Hule is a resident of Alabama; and the defendant Arthur J. Hanes is a-resident

of Alabama. Therefore, it appears that neither the plaintiff nor the defendants

,..* .'~ - , .- *-*-,,*'-~ y.*~'.* #. ,~ -,

v .- Y,N -. ia.- ,'t+.ia-, y..' - . J .t"lU-

FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

JUN 3= 1969
NASHVILLE DIVISION

BRANDON LEWIS, Clerk

By

JAMES EARL RAY )
)
) 5380

vs. ) Civil No. 5389
)
)

PERCY FOREMAN, )
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, )
and ARTHUR J. HANES )

MOTION TO DISMISS "AMENDED PETITION" ON
BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS PERCY FOREMAN AND

WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE

The defendants-move the Court as follows:

(1) To dismiss the amended petition because it fails to state

a claim against these defendants upon which relief can be granted.

(2) To dismiss the amended petition and this action on the-

ground that it is filed in the wrong district, because the plaintiff is not

a resident of the Middle District of Tennessee and the Middle District of

Tennessee is not the judicial district in which the claim arose.

(3) To dismiss the action on the ground that the amended petition

shows that the plaintiff's legal residence or domicile is in Illinois; the de-

fendant Percy Foreman is a resident of Texas; the defendant William Bradford

Hule is a resident of Alabama; and the defendant Arthur J. Hanes is a resident

of Alabama. Therefore, it appears that neither the plaintiff nor the defendants

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



reside in the Middle District of Tennessee nor that the Middle District

of Tennessee is the judicial district in which the claim arose, as re

quired by 28 U.S.C. 1391.

HOOKER, KEEBLE, DODSON & HARRIS

- - ~ By"-6 -
/Attorneys f9r defendants Percy Foreman

and Willipin Bradford Huie,
900 Nashv,ille Bank & Trust Building
Nashville, Tennessee 37201

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John J. Hooker,' hereby certify that the foregoing motion has

been served on the attorneys for the plaintiff by mailing copies thereof, by

first class mail, to the Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr., 418 Pioneer Building,

Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402, and the Honorable J. B. Stoner, Savannah,

Georgia; and to the Honorable Arthur J. Hanes, Jr., attorney for the defendant,

Arthur J. Hanes, 617 Frank Nelson Building, Birmingham, Alabama 35203, this

.- day of June, 1969.

>John J. Hooker

reside in the Middle District of Tennessee nor that the Middle District

of Tennessee is the judicial district in which the claim arose, as re-

quired by 28 U.S.C. 1391.

HOOKER, KEEBLE, DODSON & HARRIS

ByindividualAttorneys for defendants Percy Foreman
and William Bradford Huie,
900 Nashville Bank & Trust Building
Nashville, Tennessee 37201

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John J. Hooker; hereby certify that the foregoing motion has

been served on the attorneys for the plaintiff by mailing copies thereof, by

first class mail, to the Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr. 418 Pioneer Building,

Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402, and the Honorable J. B. Stoner, Savannah,

Georgia; and to the Honorable Arthur J. Hanes, Jr., attorney for the defendant,

Arthur J. Hanes, 617 Frank Nelson Building, Birmingham, Alabama 35203, this

311day of June, 1969.

John J. Hooker

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



May 26, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

1t

aa

"XXX (F) REL:jm

NOTES Enclosed one` copy each of "Reply Brief" and "Motion to
tFie Amendment to Notion for New Trial"' furnished by office of
District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee, on date 'An cap
tioned matter.

T
Fobler

May 26, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (F) REL:jav

NOTE: Enclosed one copy each of "Reply Brief" and "Motion to
Strike Amendment to Motion for New Trial" furnished by office ofDistrict Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee, on date 'in cap-
tioned matter.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/23/69

Alarsh AM

TO: DzaCOn, Iax (44-38861)

l80M: SAC, MEMIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Enclosed are two copies each of "Reply Brief"
and 'Notion to Strike Amendment to Motion for Now Trial"
turnished by office of the District Attorney General, Memphis,
Tennessee, on this date in captioned atSter,

2 tIM AV (nc. 4)

(3)

5/23/69

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Enclosed are two copies each of "Reply Brief"
and 'Notion to Strike Amendment to Motion for New Trial"
furnished by office of the District Attorney General, Memphis,
Tennessee, on this date in captioned matter.

2 BUREAU (Enc. 4)
1 MEMPHIS
RGJ:BN
(3)
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I THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNSSE'S -
DIVISION II

STATE OF TENNESSEE

TINO. 16645

- EAR7. RAY

MOTION TO STRI E AMENDMENT
TO MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

Comes now Phil M. Canale, Jr., District Attorney

G_-eral for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Tennessee and

or :he State of Tennessee would show the Court as follows:

That all allegations of fact in conclusion in the

- A:c-*ndet to Motion for New Trial are denied.

SState of Tennessee moves the Court to- strike the

'nt to Motion for New Trial on the grounds previously

cie- in the Statc of Tennessee's Motion to Strike to the

:. -eR:ta Motion for New Trial.

PITfM. CANALE, JR.
DISTRiCT ATTORNEY GENE%?
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF TENNESSSE

`OTICU OF SERVICE }

Cio 3yo Motion to S rile Amondment to Motion for
_. ,dclivered personally to attorney for defendant,

. .d.J. Ryan, on May 23, 1969, at m.

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
DIVISION II

STATE OF TENNESSEE I
VS. I NO. 16645

CASS EARL RAY I

MOTION TO STRIKE AMENDMENT
TO MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

Comes now Phil M. Canale, Jr., District Attorney

General for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Tennessee and

for the State of Tennessee would show the Court as follows:

That all allegations of fact in conclusion in the

Amendment to Motion for New Trial are denied.

State of Tennessee moves the Court to strike the

Amondment to Motion for New Trial on the grounds previously
cired in the State of Tennessec's Motion to Strike to the

Strulemental Motion for New Trial.

PHIL M. CANALE, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
STATE OF TENNESSEE

NOTICE OF SERVICE

Cony of Notion to Strike Amendment to Votion for
rial delivered personally to attorney for defendant,

J. Ryan, on May 23, 1969, at m.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IN: THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
DIVISION; II

S±AT3OF TENNESSEE I

Vs NO. 16645

J.:-:Es EAR~L RAY X

REPLY BRIEF

The Petitioner in this cause filed an amendment to

is Supplem:ental Motion for New Trial and a Memorandum of Au

thorities after the State of Tennessee had filed its Motion

:o Strike accomnanied with a Memorandum of Authorities; there

toe, State of Tennessee feels it proper to file a Reply brief.

In essence Petitioner relies on two grounds in his.

otion for New T rial. His first ground is based on Tennessee

hd Anated 17-117, and the admitted fact of Judge 1attle's

deat: within thirty days of Petitioner's plea of guilty, cc:-

victior., and sentencing thereon. In support of this ground

the ?otitioner cites a number of cases, all of which with the

excotion of Svanrz v. State 42 Tenn. 212 and Knowles v. State,

.rch will l e discussed later, were cases in which an actuali

rial ws had. None of the cases so cited ,are applicable to

axticular situation;- for example, Howard v. State 399

^739as a case tried in this same division, and in whiC%

. :lhad not signed the nminutes of the convictio

y. i . v and{LI J. . setecin«g prior' to his deva th. The causeS was of

a:s Cve as a court speaks only through its minutes.

c.c- ofa.w.,,.. v. S4_*te cd by the P .it ~ine.,

y-n ta.as set aside becase no evidence wasnresented to

u=-y. :f course, in oir iarticular situation evdnc Was

:_ W:, see State of Tenn.essee oxhibits, and further.', it

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
DIVISION II

STATE OF TENNESSEE I
vs. I NO. 16645

JAMES EARL RAY I

REPLY BRIEF

The Petitioner in this cause filed an amendment to
his Supplemental Motion for New Trial and a Memorandum of Au-

thorities after the State of Tennessee had filed its Motion

to Strike accompanied with a Memorandum of Authorities; there-

fore, State of Tennessee feels it proper to file a Reply brief.
In essence Petitioner relies on two grounds in his

Motion for New Trial. His first ground is based on Tennessee

Coas Annotated 17-117, and the admitted fact of Judge Battle's
death within thirty days of Petitioner's plca of guilty, cc
viction, and sentencing thereon. In support of this ground

the Potitioner cites a number of cases, all of which with the

exception of Stang V. State 42 Tenn. 212 and Knowles V. State,
which will be discussed later, were cases in which an actual
trial was had. None of the cases so cited are applicable is
our particular situation; for example, Howard V. State 399

9.23 739 was a case tried in this same division, and in which

.... had not signed the minutes of the conviction on

trink and sentencing prior to his death. The cause was of
reversed as a court speaks only through its minutes.

CASC of Allowles V. State cited by the Petitioner, =

Con was set aside because no evidence was presented 30

OF course, in our particular situation evidence was

SCO State of Tennessee exhibits, and further, it

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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has peen hold by the Supreme Court of Tennessee since the

v.owles case that a Potitioner present with attorney entering

guilty plen and not objecting to statements made by-the Dis

:rict Attorney General through stipulation is estopped from re

lying on the statute requiring evidence on a guilty plea. -i

larnes v. ederson 423 S:2d 497 (1968).

'o properly understand the purpose of the statute

relied upon, Tennessee Code Annotated 17-117, one must return

to the elmentals of law. A trial i-s most commonly defined as

a judicial investigation and determination of the issues be

tween the parties to an action. The word is commonly used to

designate that step in an action by which issues or questions

of fact are decided out often signifies an examination of mat

ters o law as well. 53 Am Jur Trial, Section 2, page 28. To

further understand a "trial" the word issue must be defined.

An issu is matter presented by a pleading which raises a

aint of fact or of law, or both, in a pending suit, requirin g

deterination of a judicial tribunal. The production of an

issue is the chief .object of all pleading, and an issue arises

on the pn1eadings when a fact or conclusion of law is maintained

;y the peadings of one party and is controverted by the plead

ings of the other. 71 CJS Pleadings, Section 512, page 106S.

Issue has been further defined as a disputed point, Vita Granh

Cmn of America V. Swaab 94 A. 126, or matter affirmed on

o:e o and denied on the other. The Tordenskiold 53 F.2d 266.

- -a r, as a point indispute between parties on which they

.. i.er cause to-trial. `.artin v. Coliumus 127 N.. 4±.1

-. a0). Ir Tennessee it has been held when referring to is

.s raisod by the nroof that the word issue when thus used

:..e:. facs put in controversy b he pleadings. Taylor v.

c -0212 Tcn. 137 at page 191.

To go even ftirther a now trial is defined as a ,atedy

a'"" ,r-. -" ^. - .. _- .. r4 . s_v. - r _".. . . .- :A.r+r '- .. . s.. _Va_rV
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has been hold by the Supreme Court of Tennessee since the

Knowles case that a Petitioner present with attorney entering
guilty plea and not objecting to statements made by the Dis-
trict Attorney General through stipulation is estopped from re-

lying on the statute requiring evidence on a guilty pica.
Barnes V. Henderson 423 SW2a 497 (1968).

To properly understand the purpose of the statute
relied upon, Tennessee Code Annotated 17-117, one must return
to the elementals of law. A trial is most commonly defined as

a judicial investigation and determination of the issues be-

tween the parties to an action. The word is commonly used to

designate that step in an action by which issues or questions
of fact are decided but often signifies an examination of mar-

ters of law as well. 53 Am Jur Trial, Section 2, page 28. To

further understand a "trial" the word issue must be defined.

An issue is matter presented by a pleading which raises a

point of fact or of law, or both, in a pending suit, requiring
determination of a judicial tribunal. The production of an

issue is the chief object of all pleading, and an issue arises

on the pleadings when a fact or conclusion of law is maintained

by the pleadings of one party and is controverted by the plead-

imgs of the other. 71 CJS Pleadings, Section 512, page 1068.

Issue has been further defined as a disputed point, Vita Graph

Company of America V. Swaab 94 A. 126, or matter affirmed on

one side and denied on the other. The Tordenskield 53 F.2d 266.

Firmer, as is point in dispute between parties on which they

p.:. their cause to trial. Martin V. Columbus 127 N.W. 411

(0.10). In Tennessee it has been held when referring to is
SUBS wised by the proof that the word issue when thus used

facts put in controversy by the pleadings. Taylor V.

SENIC 212 Tenn. 187 at page 191.

To go even further a now trial is defined as a remedy

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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which is af forded to the litigant consisting of a re-examina-

tion o- an issue by the trial court with a view to correcting

erro-s which have occu.red in the course of a preceding trial.

3 :.: .. Jur New Trial, Section 2, page 33.

It is axiomatic then that Tennessee Code Annotated

17-117 certains and ailies only to a trial that is a contest

of disputed issues and a judicial determination thereof. The

?ctitioner in this cause has never had a trial and of course

cannot have a new trial. The Petition should be more properly

titled a Motion for a Trial.

The death of Judge Battle can have no affect on the

rihts, if any, of the Petitioner as the situation is more

analagous to the situation contemplated by Tennessee Code Anno

tated 17-118 rather than 17-117. Judge Battle had accepted

te guilty plea, heard evidence, accepted the verdict of the

jury thercon, sentenced and executed the verdict and signed

the minutes of his actions therein. There was nothing further

-or Judge Battle to do in this matter. The only relief Judge

-attle could have given Petitioner if he were still alive

would be under a Writ of Hiabeas Corpus, a Petition for Postcon

viction Relief or a Motion to Withdraw his plea of .guilty if

the proper and required grounds were present. If the reouired

grounds are present, any other court of the proper jurisdic

tin a standing could grant the same relief. Therefore, it

-z :.escapa'le that Judge ?atrles death has notrojudiced

- -:;hr, if any, of the Petitioner and that Tennessee Code

.:.;ate- 17-117 is not applicable

The other ground on which Petitioner relics in his

... V,: "otion for a Now., Trial, more properly called a Motion

.:_i'l*, the essence secemrs to he lack of comipetent counsel.

_ .n the State of Tennessses previous Memorarndn or

-. .Lies , Ri c'.r:.,ond v. Hecnderson, March 26, 1969, the Supreme

_ " -_ - . _ ___ -- r - ..- - - .te -. ,'- . _a ..

-3-

which is afforded to the litigant consisting of a re-examina-

tion of an issue by the trial court with a view to correcting

errors which have occurred in the course of a preceding trial.
50 Am Jur New Trial, Section 2, page 33.

It is axiomatic then that Tennessee Code Annotated

17-117 pertains and applies only to a trial that is a contest

of disputed issues and a judicial determination thereof. The

Potitioner in this cause has never had a trial and of course

cannot have a new trial. The Petition should be more properly

titled a Motion for a Trial:
The death of Judge Battle can have no affect on the

rights, if any, of the Petitioner as the situation is more

analagous to the situation contemplated by Tennessee Code Anno-

tated 17-118 rather than 17-117. Judge Battle had accepted

the guilty piea, heard evidence, accepted the verdict of the

jury thereon, sentenced and executed the verdict and signed

the minutes of his actions therein. There was nothing further

for Judge Battle to do in this matter. The only relief Judge

Battle could have given Petitioner if he were still alive

would be under a Writ of Habeas Corpus, a Petition for Postcon-

viction Relief or a Motion to Withdraw his plea of guilty if
the proper and required grounds were present. If the required

grounds are present, any other court of the proper jurisdic-
cion and standing could grant the same relief. Therefore, it
is inescapable that Judge Battle's death has not prejudiced: rights, if any, of the Petitioner and that Tennessee Code

instated 17-117 is not applicable.
The other ground on which Petitioner relies in his

Motion for a New Trial, more properly called a Motion

trial, the essence seems to be lack of competent counsel.

efted in the State of Tennessee's previous Memorandum of

Medicalities, Richmond V. Henderson, March 26, 1959, the Supreme

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Une !e~BOd . cnde-son stztra th 'allegation does not

raisec even tshe 1qnstion requtired by la,. for the lack of of

fcc;.ivc or co.-netcrnt counsel or under the r'ecquircrncnts set

tor;- in. the Swaitng case cited boy the Petitioner. T;hercfor~e,
ass:i . or purpose of argument Petitioner's allegations to

be # ', tlhe court as a matter of law should diszmiss Peti-.

ior.or s alleged Motion for New Trial.

Respectfully sizabitted,

D15SIRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

NOTICE OF SERVICE

Copy of Reply Brief delivered personally to attorney
for defendlant, Richard J. Ryani, on. May 23, .1969, at ______.

^
N

tI

-5-

Under Richmond V. Henderson supra the allegation does not

raise even the question required by law for the lack of of-
fective or competent counsel or under the requirements set

forch in the Swang case cited by the Petitioner. Therefore,

assuming for purpose of argument Petitioner's allegations to
be true, the court as a matter of law should dismiss Peti-
tioner's alleged Motion for New Trial.

Respectfully submitted,

PMT. M. CANALE, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

NOTICE OF SERVICE

Copy of Reply Brief delivered personally to attorneyfor defendant, Richard J. Ryan, on May 23, 1969, at m.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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5/22/69

AIRTEL AM

TO: D1IxerO, fss (44-3886

U: sAC, UWals (44-1987) P

MUR

Mnclosed are two copies of Amended Petition
filed in U. 8. 'District Court, Nashille, Tennessee, 5/21/69,
inocaptioned matter.

BURIU (na. S)
1 M IS

Re:aN
(3)

5/22/69

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Enclosed are two copies of Amended Petitionfiled in U. S. District Court, Nashville, Tennessee, 5/21/69,in captioned matter.

2 BUREAU (Enc. 2)
1 MEMPHIS

RGJ:BN
(3)
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May 26,, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

I

XXX (F) REL: JAv

NOTE: Attached is a copy of Amended petition filed in Federal
Court, Nashville, Tennessee, by attorneys of James .Earl Ray.

T. DISSON
1012

May 26, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (F) REL:jmv

NOTE: Attached is a copy of Amended Petition filed in Federal
Court, Nashville, Tennessee, by attorneys of James Earl Ray.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Vodaid
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE WILLIAM in. KILLER OF THE DISTRICT COURT,

MIDDLE DIVISION, TENNISSEE

JAMES EARL RAY, S

Resident of Tennessee; Legal S NO. 5380
resident of or donicile in

ILLINOIS S

Potitioner S

VS. 5

PERCY POREMAN, Recident of Texas, S
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, resi-
dent of Alabana, and ARTHUR J. S
NANES, recident of Alabama

$

NENDED PETITION

Your potitioner would respectfully show the Court:

That this casse is subject to Coderal jurisdiction, in
that those is a diversity of citizenship (see caption) and that the

subject matter of this suit is in excess of $10,000; and also that
the defendants entered into a conspiracy to violate your potition-
or's civil rights and that subsequent to the overt acts stated

below, that they did in Sact by fraudulent use of the Court process

and other matters stated below violate his civil rights: said

violation in direct controvention of the rights as protected by

42 U.S.C. 1985. Defendants acted in such a manner as to make a

farce and mockony of justice and completely donied the potitioner
of his constitutional right to offactivo counsel.

that he is presently in the tennessee State Penitentiary
at Machville serving tine under a sentence of 99 years imposed by

the (siginal Court of SheIby County, Tennessee, the Honorable Judge

President Dettle (now deceased) then presiding.
That he was impaced upon by the respondents in the follow-

inc career Decitioner first consulted with Arthur J. liance, an

decouncy at 100 in the State 08 Alabama, and that they reached a

Lintativo agreement for the said lanes to defend him on a charge

03 surder. The potitioner charges that ho was before and at all

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ti4a in in -b.13 vithout ba)l 1 And under s,vry aestrictv-s
- Y

co-ity. Pot,itioner twould thot that after the orf..inal moeting with

:kmc that h1 an Unnz starttd a lIne of dixcuosion rolati.ve to

SThat ,-ncz revrealcd to the petitioner -that ho had beon

cpprozchod by the reCpond ent, Hui, iand that fluhi would be willing

to pay large zurs of zonay for the exclunive rightn to the story

oz you gositionor'a life, including; any and cllt act surroundtng

the potitionzr'z allacgc involvement in te cla a tin

Luther .. ng (t.hct potitioner at that ta.: Steod chtrgnd with nur

hrn'tq).Atc' being acured by :r. Hlance that his r!lhts pAf'

the )wonicide case-would not be projuicop or to 7v/8sX, *-44
au'.oz ii;a-.'a T)Srt. y, {tjr 4r ( 1i 'if,- C+ 4 r

tiio.*r ntre a conjtr<2act with% respondenC~ C:te kne and wt

e:t. ndefL&t Suit (a copy of which, together with other ratprial con

trects and corroapondnnce, is attached to the original petition).

Your potitionor now roalias and so chargos that the

orbginal and all subcoquOnt contracts were not in any way for the

potitionar's bonOfit; nor were they ever so intended to be. On

the coatrary, it is chargcd that respondent Honas ontered into

collusion with respondent duile, each having the specific intent to

exploit your petitioner's plight to their own monetary bonofit.

Your p Atitionor wa undez. soutreme emotional and meintal stress,

whereby he was made more suceptible to the urgings of the attornoy

who wa allegedly acting in his behalf. R1espondont Uanes realied

that your patitioner was a stranger to the tanglos of the law, and

thorofore proceeded to "take him in."

Your patitioner would show that ho at all thtPos dopended

wholly upon the advice oZ4 Mr. iiHanos until such time as Percy ?ore

rz,en, the lavyer from the Texaz Dar, entered into the cas. At

thst point in tie the patitionor released Mr. Hianon and dependedd

,ully .. n thIe advic of smid Percy F'ore -an.

Your petitioner tould sho- that he initially ontered int-o

contract with As. !anos, btthat twhrough. n ondt ory arocat

ducd by Mr. Percy Foroman, he signed a contract by vIrtue of

>. ... l a,%a1. t;.a 1A~~oO
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times since in jail without ball and under every restrictive SG-

cardity. Potitioner would show that after the original meeting with
Hanco that ha and Hando started a line of discussion relative to
Hanca fee and Expenses.

That Names revealed to the petitioner that ho had been

approached by the respondent, Huie, and that Huíowould be willing
to pay large sums of money for the exclusive eights to the story
of your petitioner's life, including any and all Eacts surrounding
the potitioner's allaged involvement in the slaying of Martin
Eather King (when potitioner at that time stood charged with nur--

during). ASCOS being accured by Mr. Hanco that his rights prodice
the honicide case would not bo projudicos OF imprise, were in
Milloner encorod into a contract with respondent Hence and with

respondent suie (a copy of which, together with other material con-

tracts and correspondence, is attached to the original petition)
Your potitioner now socides and so charges that the

original and all subsequent contracts were not in any way for the

petitioner's benefits nor vore they ever so intended to be. On

the contrary, it is charged that respondent Hanes entered into

collusion with respondent Mule, each having the spocific intent to

exploit your petitioner's plight to their own monetary benefit.

Your petitioner was under extreme emotional and mental stress,

whereby he was made more susceptible to the urgings of the attornoy

who was allegedly acting in his behalf. Respondent Hanos realized

that your petitioner was a stranger to the tangles of the law, and

therefore proceeded to "take him in.
Your petitioner would show that he at all times depended

wholly upon the advice of Mr. Hanca until such time as Porcy Fore-

team, the lawyer from the Texas Bar, entered into the case. At

this point is time, the potitioner released Mr. Ranes and depended

fully upon the advice of caid Percy Foreman.

Your potitioner would show that ho initially ontered into

a contract with it. Nanes, but that through an amondatory agreement

induced by Mr. Percy Foreman, he signed a contract by virtue of
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* 0
vehich ;-r. THa--3$ %ma, reic o:d upon the prom oLObo Paid copra

$35,00 by Vac, . Uno, t " a natory CoSInct, Mr. «Teri~a~n

W Z4 to rcoivo all rdCa to m.yil to hx~labean mr ae

lknv r,V1 1. Wtorc.ln vas to rCoie.`,ve 'fu "ter rightcSr±n reajrd to
CYC to i V^ tori , x,,otion Pict uro CY3:e Cotract, re-run contracts,

,-Mlviion ri~ti etc. xn other word3s, Percy~ roroman'- ut
rcco vc ovarything which -aight others-aio havo boon the proporty o°f

Ja=.sr zRayr i~ rnv. $.r dofn1+tngj iam:e) Earl Ray.

Tho rptitionor bolievvc tat the dafandrant Po_-nan hau

co~a cort of po~ae al atto-moy co that on the Paco oZ enid power

of atoney, a'o~e,an f if not r~uztrainodV, will in all Probability
further act in tho nae of t io potitioner to tho petitonar l

detri icnt in thenc and othor mz;-tcrn.

Yo=r potsuoncr w ao not vee in tho law rolative to

contrct in gcnaal or, more cpc~cly contracts bcatumcn

ator.12y and clie~nt. N.or was no aufficiant y ?:nowlodroableoor in

foredabout the aeril of hin coure, au m~ade obvious by tho fact:

c at Ca a'gre oentz could and would advorsoly az'ec the dofc-.nea

in hi:3C- hI ,/C

Ptitionor Charuc~ that .the rospondeont '4,0roa advi ;oc,

then cajoled, than pros: nrad c i:: into ploading qjuilty to the afore

mntioned c arm-e of wder in thm fir- t dagrL'o. Among other thinvu,

tho caid FoO a told AlU, that thin couzrs ,u ~a tbo only Fay to cavo

otif ~btM I ~o- all o.f this in s~pi a of t1hea"act tat po Vitioner

had at all t~m protectod his innocencoe to Mr. roremn.

1-Y+iona ©r Mow bo1&ov and o rgos that ne~tither respon

dnt - evo {neondd for hi~o to havoa ., ir trial and testify in his

c~i;ni bohalr, at tbis ,would thon rval- tho a and tovs"onv public

Fio~rt nd no one i3,1,ld orpcould hvo CN~CIU-iVo ricjhtS in the

Yeitficer c'hrxges that .dorc ,.op'an e iioroi i-2 that the
o..ly way to r oV nouh money to n4v( hit fne wzm to sig~n over cuc

fwli a ho .. Li aht .

rvttoil;:y 'and act,4 sic tly in accordancec with his at: o ;l:y'e a dvicaa.

*-' d not tno;' thiiat ucL ace-" ti C. t~is~ ",4 lIt t n..:C.t

t.i Cri.N:U \,c=o a~n Cau-40 to aritro a se~aouz Conflict of intoUor1

"?hc rcx~eda it r ^ ci b o for t~r. ""t X.',.."n to ttall and trely

3

which Mr. Hands was released upon the promise to be paid como

$35,000 by Mr. Huie. Under the unendatory contract, Mr. Foreman

was to receive all rights formerly to have been Mr. Hancs'.

However, Mr. Foreman was to receive further rights in regard to
exclusive storido, notion picturo contracts, re-run contracts,
colovision rights, etc. In other words, Mr. Percy Foroman was to
receive everything which might otherwise have been the proporty of
Jamas Earl Ray, in return for defending James Earl Ray.

the potitioner bolieves that the defendant Foreman has

como cort of power of attorney so that on the face of said power

of abtorney, Foreman, if not restrained, will in all probability
further act in the name of the potitioner to the potitioner's
detriment in these and other matters.

Your positioner was not versed in the law relative to
contracts in general or, more specifically, contracts between

attorney and client. Nor was he sufficiently knowledgeable or in-
formed about the peril of his course, as made obvious by the fact
that said agreements could and would adversely affect the defense

in his criminal case.

Petitioner charges that the respondent Foroman advised,

then cajoled, then pressured him into pleading guilty to the aforo-

mentioned charge of burder in the first degree. Among other things,
the said Foreman told him that this course was the only way to save

potitioner's 1220 - all of this in spite of the fact that potitioner
had at all Eines protected his innocence to Mr. Foreman.

Positioner now bolieves and charges that neither respon-
dence ever inconded for him to have & fair crial and testify in his
own behalf, as this would then make the facts and testimony public
property and no one would or could have exclusive rights in the

sapper.

Petitioner charges that Foreman informed him that the

only way to raiso enough money to pay his fee was to sign over such

rights an he had. Potitioner at this time had full faith in his

actorney and acted strictly in accordance with his attornoy's advice.

to did not know that such acts actually prejudiced his rights in
the criminal case and caused to arise a serious conflict of interest
which rendered it depossible for Mr. Foreman to well and truly
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NZ - O n .~hi gat Poai iwne fon theh a~ii4o mnor tha

to have a otrong ioctary iteowot :Ln having~ hic client fouma c1

914.ity and scntencc d tO a 9 'Iycar tax`: for a crime which he d.id not

Connit. mr, F'oreman.~ di riot tol l the }7'%. . Iozier, 21p5.dir the pe-^

' it$ nc kno.1, that there havo boon no e: e",tions in this scLte

w.ithain the Pnot dcaexv and t hat tho Obarg ninq" for thy: 99 dear

sentonce could h;avo Cauilty boon caono by a" ont any atudent frerlh

Cut Of laz *,cool. 114 ability, ex o ienwa.. or e,xhauotivo racoarch

h'ballb nocco-zay to Obtain~ tho zaid imaultsD, p hticularly in viaw

of tho fact tllat p titionar at all t 1toC prior theroto Proclamed

Ihia in-oconce.

poti~ionK wuld =t3,40- 51:0.1 that 'ho proe ~ng jucago,

-udso Prawton Bthao, in an C: ort to %;cap d~own unno003ary pubh

liaity7 had ano~e1.1l partlcz, incluidinj the a torneva, f-o ro-

loazing to the P'roee any nemnt:; r ntik--ci to the potit loner andc/

0. nc°.3e. hatin-. 1pit 'a tb.1i. ixljunation, r -pond-ont ?oreiman
,lac~c? a atoGe~ta to t`1heo.7''`7l~l .:' pnot2 C., ;atid sta oolmanentS

puorted to lb o 3 thin peti -ionoe . Tak:.uch -tatan ct, even

W1CP n'`if '010 ;;Zip-0 UI. Mad, by t-11. Pet tiOn,AHS.j. wo .'to*ta.onts

o: ofd:0.-i m%-r n_v ?Oe oXwo latt n tre.otit-tono A cbarg~os that thare has o.} nco appearoy n a
natio a -azina an nxrticleO n which .iu'icats forth ceta in

~z~ra "- * ody made by 'ho e ttioncr. ::van if such ntta

t/1zed p3ue %?ic1 itioner don~lic, hey could~ only havo boeen

L azed upon tem kndac~to i" N yewfr, therefore, bringing theho~

th.~...Ie rule of ,rtvaoo mewe atony and c lient (a copy
of 'anid Z cin w3 Filed to h~o ow r.2. ". .. wnalpot.t{on).

i a'I", Petiticn ' c" v'i3tt ony V (300 the ab OVO

cc3nd2u:t v; o?:te tho rol tioozhio 'or attor:ney an Client, bt~t also

vidola t C='On No. 6 Of the p«/L~ez.&onl a th cs aet forth by ti c

'~ a soc iation azvd w~hi.ch have :?cen adoptad by t:heist toe,.
4 r a A >ai onear avoc=- that te.3rola OnJh~.p ow ttorne'Ry and client

c:;Iatcd at c";1 i~ t.ho 44~vo he taltod wi-I.h any' of ii l t'yors j

.t'c. t11 --e1;G i7<.,x Cra to d, norr~ 0.pai t~3 i- .4
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represent him. where was no way for the potitioner to know that
Mr. Foreman had, in fact, positioned himself in such & manner as

to have a strong monetary interest in having his client found

guilty and sentenced to a 99 year term for a crime which he did not
cormit. Mr. Foxeman did not tell the petitioner, nor asa the pc-
titioner know, that there have been no exocutions in thinkstate
within the past decade and that the "bargaining" for the 99 year

sentence could have easily bean done by almost any student frech

cut of New school. No ability, experience, or exhaustivo research

would be necessary to obtain the said results, particularly in view

of the fact that petitioner at all timos prior thereto proclaimed

his innocence.

Potitioner would further show that the presiding judge,

Judge Preston Battle, in an offort to keep down unnocessary pub-

licity had enjoined all parties, including the attorneys, from re-

leasing to the Pross any statements relating to the petitioner and/

or his case. That in spite 02 this injunction, respondent Foreman

released statements to the co-respondent Huie, said statements

purported to be from thic petitioner. that such statements, even

when and if the same were made by the petitioner, were statements

of a confidential nature and privileged between client and attorney.
Potitioner chargos that there has sinco appeared in a

national magazine an article in which luio cots forth cortain

statements purportedly made by the potitioner. Evon if such state-
wants were true, which petitioner denies, they could only have been

based upon statements made to this lawyer, therefore bringing them

under the rule of privilege between attorney and client (a copy

of said ragasino is filed to the original potition).
Finally, potitioner charges that not only doos the above

conduct violate the relationship of attorney and client, but also

violates Canon No. 6 of the professional ethics set forth by the

American Bar Association and which have been adopted by the states 1

Dobisioner avore that the relationship of attorney and client
exicted at all cimos chenevor he calked with any of his lawyers,

but that he was never told, now did hic lawyer explain to him, the
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, uc =onao asec tc of tho case o. that thce rocopton of such

rnonay undoe the conacs\itiona of~ t,locnt c: oat taco ol
3.,pe .potton artfa.. i tOhc-¢id caaand violato tho

r. #'Zndatoe of the V4norablxe lueiga Pre -ton Bal I, nav~ idecoag'sd.
Fron ~h:ateh has; now,; leamod and holiovea, patitIonr

cha:g~e that hiea inal attorney, M. Pa :cy. Foreman.. %:a, the agent

of the co-resp~Cn ont Vlilliam D. sfuio and was in fact lookig outc

C-or ~s va (Worokn' a) and his principal' e('luio) ' rootary inr

a ,es~ts, ra4;'er then the rights of thiU3 piatio r.

X1,1 a ctic oC tho deo nd~ants as -related above proves not
only f-udulont brwach o:.r all ag-roamant- with patitionor, but alco

aisKion Civil of~e~ +.h.oci that tho df ondanto ~ntrad into a con

apraey ato viol ate p4 5 O Zi4Sw civil r; ejts, na d coni ptracy bo
gim n pritor to tar oxiginal txial and continuing up to aind unti~l~

the 7zoenll and avan into the future. rotttionor would chovw t1hat

unl,c, iret+^ctly retaned by thiec court, .th'ey 'Aill furl,hor so

pro judica tho glats 'a-n-. eod the 1petttonor by the Coneitut on

oZ tho United Statc, of Fedoa).l $tatmte (22-1985~),1 and StUato law.

Poi.itioem vaould com in corroboration of his bolief and
ch-ro that Percy ?ocmn who wag zalleged oly roro. ntinvphi. , co-,

ere-zd your tinrinto vi~n ing cozImo sort of potition for ymniva ^

tinrd otvher'1 unlaYifuI and tun:.conJttutional 4wrtionc atttac"d to tho
praviowze~~adea~d patition. t"`n~ ,.,hose rightco which repondant

hic roton £or a now tri~'al; 2) succeeoive aLpaoalz to tho Suprme~

COUtof Cri'MI'±nnl c;-ppall; ofthe t:atprok Court 02 11'anna~coo; and
.-. pe 4'.tition fo. waviSw -,y the Supreme- Cout- o tho United S Ctan

(::!:opaV 12 o2 Voir D:ro o,: Doandant or W3aivor and Order).
t~rtJ+S: v'~Woul pelf nThtiout to l,4.tom e 1urti tat -1to.c ±cno

Yt'`> iti - v A - o" c aCJ"-7~'air in law ow cct:``.uit- a that _.% amOx

t ,ee .t at "tornoy,to.i. \m. Ma r"oaan ue't hav, nrea.lized not only the
4n- LI the ixoca I u-ticae he wa:, f.o>Cc.n or : pon his 03:1:1

cZ~~ntin diract coatradict-ion to nll oe tho:'e lcial rig t~s
in ir y thwe c .Cfe t~tton ow both this ,tato and the in{ted

:ail exhibits horetoforo :fiicd are fully adopted as h"*f~ilcd herewith.
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true monotary aspects of the case OF that the reception of such

money undor the conditions of the contract heroto attached would

imporil potitioner's rights in the homicido caso and violato the

mandatos of the Honorable Judge Preston Battle, now deceased.

From what he has now learned and believes, petitioner
charges that his final attorney, Mr. Percy Foreman, was the agent
of the co-respondent William B. Buic and was in fact looking out
for his own (Zoroman's) and his principal's (Huic) monetary in-
terests, rather than the rights of this petitioner.

The action of the defendants as related above proves not
only fraudulent breach of all agreements with petitioner, but also

among civil offences, shows that the defendance entered into a con-

spiracy to violate petitioner's civil rights, said conspiracy bo-

ginning prior to the original trial and continuing up to and until
the present and even into the future. Petitioner would chow that
unloss directly restrained by this court, they will further so

prejudico the rights guaranteed the petitioner by the Constitution
of the United States, of Federal Statuto (22-1985), and State law.

Potitioner would show in corroboration of his bolies and

charge that Porcy Foreman, who was allogody representing.him, CO

cread your positioner into signing sono sort of potition for waiver
and other unlawful and unconstitutional positions attached to the

provious amanded potition. Among those rights which respondent

Foremen accepted to coorce your potitioner to waive were: 1)

his motion for a now trial; 2) successive appeals to the Supreme

Court of Criminal Appeals of the Supreme Court of Tennessee; and

3) petition for review by the Supreme Court of the United States

(case page 2 of Voir Dizo of Defendant of Waivor and Order).

Petitioner would point out to the court that "thore is no

procedent for such a waiver in law or equity and that as an ox-

perienced accorncy, Mr. Foreman must have realized not only the

impropriety, but the gross injustics he was fostoring upon his own

client in direct contradiction to all of thoso legal rights
guaranteed him by the constitution of both this state and the United
States.

All exhibits heretofore filed are fully adopted as though

filed herewith.
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1. to'~ adb ~o~'c to f i o h potition an thza

proper p~oaozw oi ad ho tnervcd upon thio ropodnt+ , ar.;/or

their ago::ts, rex7 rng, ;.;)~ apea _t the carliost day convacn

iont to bo s3et by th{ c ou: t,eW o s,.r tchi co~pla3,t fui y,
but n:ob xmda= oath..,E the r on:th to the sc+Z'o boing wai-rod.

2. 'drat pro ipwa y injunat.ion isuoe njoining thc

repodets from, thourther exp.osurc of the allcgqcd -facts '"urround-

ir. n the .in. ofartin , Iuutho Mnv insoar=- rrr.c + lo11-r-d facts

a-9ct:the peitione , or purpor: to 4nvolvo this.ptitio,-=- with

: aid .ng. PatinmarC prayo ha upon tho final hearing of this

cmu~e that ca ., injunction bo xnac"S+e Cinal.

3. T'hat any and~ all cont:racts on-crad inlto by the parties
14

dezr.bad ebov-,bo voided or nulXfid and that all parti`.es ro

a~en stipc~ptually enjoined-1 fto~i PUXuing their courSe by

x~aCZlof »: `- ale"'~ conti.ctuI ag+£vG:t. or Powera o9 auto=,Zit.

4. hat all cos;; pursuant, to petit;;on he taxed against

Vi ~at hebo grn0 texch othbo: goncral rcli :f as the

euit~c ie d thisr Ca mm may dox%,n

O3.2 B. STNE.
Attorney for Potitiontor

T. ~Altd .. i\Y, first having beendul sworn, ma~a oath

thatt~-o -...aa~facs ~'~din she %aooina ~ti.tion. a ro tru

VrWo ~ the ber of .. I ~f fI go,jo+At .. io e~i dy f belief3 \GA/ and ta wn

to y po~t,~a n~et er t~nsa o the suitV which A

a~aotto bring. !i

JX-.-SIS-1 A
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONER PRAYS:

1. That he be allowed to 2110 this potition and that

proper process issue and be served upon the respondents and/or

their agents, requiring them to appear at the oarliest day convon-

iont to so not by this Court, and to anower this complaint fully,
but not under oath, their oath to the sano boing waived.

2. That as proliminary injunction issue enjoining the

respondents from the further exposure of the alleged facts surround-

ing the slaying of Martin Luchor King, insofar as such allaged facts

effect the petitioner, or purport to involve this petitioner with

said killing. Potitioner prays that upon the final hearing of this

cause that said injunction be made final.
3. That any and all contracts entered into by the partios

described above bo voided or nullified and that all parties re-

spondont be perpotually enjoined from pursuing their course by

reason of any alleged contractual agreements or powers of attorney.

S. That all costs pursuant to petition be taxed against

the respondents.

5. That be be granted such other general relief as the

equities of this cause may domand.

ROBERT W. HILL, JR.
Actorney for Potitioner

J. B. STOWER by RWWAccorncy for Potitioner

STATE OF TENNESSEE:

COUNTY or DAVIDSON:

JAMES EARL RAY, first having boon duly sworn, make oath

that the mastero and facts stated in the Zozagoing petition are true

to the best of My knowledge, information and boliof and that owing

to BY poverty, I an unable to bear the expenso of the suit which I
am about to bring. I

JACKS EARL RAY

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



C,N

7

tInid - - _~ -' ? p 9

it I

-

7

Sworn to and subscribed before no,

this
100/707

the day of , 1969.

NOTANY PURLIC

My commission expires:
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 5/23/69

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, ,R.

X B. EL:Jld

NOTB: Enclosed is one copy of an "Amendment to Motion for
a New Trial" which was received at the office of the District
Attorney General on 5/19/69.

PAURKIN

DISSEMINATON
Folder

5/23/69CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

X B. REL:jld

NOTE: Enclosed is one copy of an "Amendment to Motion for
a New Trial" which was received at the office of the District
Attorney General on 5/19/69.
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5/21/69

AIRTRL AM

TO: DIRECTOa, R (44-.38861)

PROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an"Amendment to Motion for a New Trial" which was received at
the office of the District Attorney General on 5/19/69.

BUREAU (Inc. 2)
1 MEMPHIS

JCR BN
(3)

5/21/69

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an
"Amendment to Motion for a New Trial" which was received atthe office of the District Attorney General on 5/19/69.

2 BUREAU (Enc. 2)
1 MEMPHIS

JCH:BN
(3)
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II THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE I

VS N~) ':~- 1O. 16645'

JAMES EARL RAY, ,

Defendant I

AMENDMENT TO MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL

Comes now your petitioner, JAMES EARL RAY, defendant

in the above styled cause, by and through his attorneys,

Richard J. Ryan, J. S. Stoner and Robert W. Hill, Jr., and

amends his Supplemental Motion for a Nlew Trial to add the

following grounds, to-wit:

1. That he was denied effective counsel

2. That the preponderance of the evidence was not

such as to support a jury verdict of guilty

3. That there was no evidence introduced upon which

he could be found guilty

4. That since Judge Battle has died, and he is the

only one who could have tried the above questions, he is,

as a matter of law, entitled to a new trial.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD J. RYAN

J. B.R SieTi ER

RO~ik W.HLL, R

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY. TERNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS NO. 16645

JAMES EARL RAY,

Defendant

AMENDMENT TO MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL

Comes now your petitioner, JAKES EARL RAY, defendant

in the above styled cause, by and through his attorneys,
Richard J. Ryan, J. 3. Stoner and Robert W. Hill, Jr., and

amends his Supplemental Motion for a New Trial to add the

following grounds, to-wit:
1. That he was denied effective counsel

2. That the preponderance of the evidence was not

such as to support a jury verdict of guilty
3. That there was no evidence introduced upon which

he could be found guilty
4. That since Judge Battle has died, and he is the

only one who could have tried the above questions, he is,
as a matter of law, entitled to a new trial.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD 3. RYAR

J. B. STONER

ROBERT H. HILL, JR.
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I10TICE OF SERV'ICE

Copy of the Amendment,to noti on for -a +tew Trial

delivered personally to the office of the District Attorney

General on ,tay 19, 1969, at' _____ P.m.

4 .

* ~ ,*.

w- ~

NOTICE OF SERVICE

Copy of the Amendment , to Motion for a New Trial
delivered personally to the office of the District Attorney

General on Ray 19, 1969, at /140 P.M.
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-may 21, 1969.

CII RGT Attention: 1[r. D. Robert Owen

ASSASSINATIWI OF MARTIN -WTMM--XMP, J t

*x ( XB) . RSL mv

e * ~ NOTE PAO WO

Dissemmator
Folder

May 21, 1969
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

Attention: Mr. D. Robert Owen

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXX (B) REL:jmv

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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